

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4163 OF 2024

Surendran Manikan Payamal & Anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Manoj Jaiswal, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. Prathamesh Pradip Mandlik i/by Mr. Shivaji Lanke, Advocate for the
Respondent Nos.3 & 4..
Ms. K. N. Solunke, AGP for Respondent-State.

...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

DATE : 13th JUNE 2024.

PC. :

1. The learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 seeks further time to file additional affidavit. Time granted. Similarly, Respondent No.5 is also granted time to file affidavit-in-reply.
2. Stand over to 04/07/2024

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]