

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4163 OF 2024

Surendran Manikan PayamalPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 83 OF 2026
In
Writ Petition 4163 OF 2024

Surendran Manikan PayamalPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10180 OF 2025
In
Writ Petition 4163 OF 2024

Surendran Manikan PayamalPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra And OrsRESPONDENT

Mr. Manoj Jaiswal a/w Mr. Vedant Gurav, Ms. Ruchi Mathur,
Ms. Janhavi Patil, Adv. for Petitioner.
Mr. S. H. Kankal, AGP for the State.
Ms. Priyanka Lanke, Adv. for Respondent No. 3 & 4.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ**

DATE : 24th March, 2026

P.C. :

At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner , S.O. to
25/03/2026 for Direction.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)